

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KAREN READ,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
MICHAEL PROCTOR, in his personal)
capacity; SGT. YURIY BUKHENIK, in his)
personal capacity; LT. BRIAN TULLY, in)
his personal capacity; BRIAN ALBERT;)
NICOLE ALBERT; JENNIFER McCABE;)
MATTHEW McCABE; and BRIAN)
HIGGINS,)
Defendants.)
)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH WITNESSES'
[1] SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER MASSACHUSETTS' ANTI-SLAPP
STATUTE; AND [2] MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

James L. Tuxbury (BBO #624916)
Kieran T. Murphy (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
HINCKLEY ALLEN & SNYDER LLP
28 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: 617-345-9000
jtuxbury@hinckleyallen.com

30 South Pearl Street – Suite 1101
Albany, NY 12207
Telephone: 518-396-3100
kmurphy@hinckleyallen.com

Counsel for Defendants Brian Albert, Nicole Albert, Jennifer McCabe, Matthew McCabe, and Brian Higgins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Officer O’Keefe’s Death.....	4
II. The Investigation & Arrest of Read.....	5
III. The Commonwealth’s Statement of the Case	6
IV. Read’s Criminal Trials.....	8
V. The Instant Action.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Case Should Be Dismissed Against the Commonwealth Witnesses Pursuant to Mass. Gen. L. c. 231, § 59H (the “anti-SLAPP” statute).	9
A. Anti-SLAPP Legal Standard.....	9
B. Each State Law Claim Against Each Commonwealth Witness is Based Solely on Petitioning Activity.....	11
1. Nicole Albert.....	12
2. Matthew McCabe.....	17
3. Jennifer McCabe	18
4. Brian Albert	19
5. Brian Higgins	21
C. Ms. Read Cannot Meet Her Burden of Showing Each Commonwealth Witness Had No Factual or Legal Basis for their Petitioning Activity	22
II. This Case Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).	25
A. Fed. R. 12(b)(6) Legal Standard	25
B. Ms. Read’s § 1983 Conspiracy, Common Law Conspiracy, MCRA, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claims Are Time-Barred.....	26
C. The Complaint Fails to State Any Claims Against Any of the Commonwealth Witnesses Upon Which Relief Could be Granted.....	30
1. Common Law Malicious Prosecution.....	30
2. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Conspiracy.....	33
3. Common Law Conspiracy	35
4. Massachusetts Civil Rights Act	37
5. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>477 Harrison Ave., LLC v. Jace Boston, LLC,</i> 477 Mass. 162 (2017)	10, 14, 17, 19
<i>Aetna Cas. Sur. Co. v. P & B Autobody,</i> 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Andresen v. Diorio,</i> 349 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Arsenault v. Otto,</i> 628 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D. Mass. 2022).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14, 25
<i>Bednarz v. Bednarz,</i> 27 Mass. App. Ct. 668 (Mass. App. Ct. 1989)	31
<i>Beecy v. Pucciarelli,</i> 387 Mass. 589 (1982)	33
<i>Benoit v. Frederickson,</i> 454 Mass. 148 (2009)	10, 13
<i>Bixby v. Town of Rehoboth,</i> 2024 WL 3430501 (D. Mass. Mar. 22, 2024)	15
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp., Inc.,</i> 477 Mass. 141 (2017)	9, 11
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue,</i> 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	29
<i>Bristol Asphalt Co., Inc. v. Rochester Bituminous Prods., Inc.,</i> 493 Mass. 539 (2024)	10, 11, 22, 25
<i>Britton v. Athenahealth, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 2181654 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 3, 2013)	35
<i>Bryson v. Gonzales,</i> 534 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Canney v. City of Chelsea,</i> 925 F. Supp. 58 (D. Mass. 1996).....	37
<i>Chadbrown v. Coles,</i> 2011 WL 5325610 (D. Me. Nov. 2, 2011)	35
<i>Chatman v. Gentle Dental Center of Waltham,</i> 973 F. Supp. 228 (D. Mass. 1997).....	25
<i>Chin v. Garda CL New England, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 5771464 (D. Mass. Aug. 16, 2017)	19
<i>Cifazzari v. Town of Milford,</i> 2025 WL 1899043 (D. Mass. July 9, 2025)	38
<i>Com. v. Cotto,</i> 471 Mass. 97 (2015)	37
<i>Costa v. Rasch,</i> 2014 WL 12803016 (D.R.I. July 29, 2014).....	32

<i>Currier v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Examiners,</i> 462 Mass. 1 (2012)	15, 37
<i>Davignon v. Clemmey,</i> 322 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Degree v. Gendreau,</i> 2025 WL 3702535 (D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2025).....	31
<i>Doe Next Friend of A v. Spears,</i> 630 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D. Mass. 2022).....	14, 17
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.,</i> 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.,</i> 427 Mass. 156 (1998)	9, 12
<i>Duracraft,</i> 427 Mass.....	9
<i>Fleming v. Lind-Waldock & Co.,</i> 922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Fromm v. Boston Redevelopment Auth.,</i> 73 Mass. App. Ct. 1109 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008)	15
<i>Gallagher v. S. Shore Hosp., Inc.,</i> 101 Mass. App. Ct. 807 (2022)	15, 37
<i>Galvin v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</i> 852 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>García-Catalán v. U.S.,</i> 734 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Giragosian v. Ryan,</i> 547 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 8, 25
<i>Giragosian,</i> 547 F.3d.....	32
<i>Glaros v. Perse,</i> 628 F.2d 679 (1st Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Goddard v. Kelly,</i> 629 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D. Mass. 2009).....	30
<i>Godin v. Schencks,</i> 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Gouin v. Gouin,</i> 249 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 2003).....	33
<i>Grant v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 183 F. Supp. 2d 344 (2002)	36
<i>Guckenberger v. Bos. Univ.,</i> 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997).....	40
<i>Gutierrez v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,</i> 437 Mass. 396 (2002)	16, 35
<i>Haley v. City of Boston,</i> 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Hanamura v. Newton,</i> 104 Mass. App. Ct. 1108, 2024 WL 2721522 (Mass. App. Ct. May 28, 2024).....	10

<i>Hernandez-Cuevas,</i>	
723 F.3d	33
<i>Hidalgo v. Watch City Const. Corp.,</i>	
105 Mass. App. Ct. 148 (Mass. App. Ct. 2024)	12
<i>Jarvis v. Village Gun Shop, Inc.,</i>	
805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Kaiser v. Kirchick,</i>	
662 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D. Mass. 2023).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Town of Billerica,</i>	
502 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2007).....	28
<i>Keystone Freight Corp. v. Bartlett Consolidated, Inc.,</i>	
77 Mass. App. Ct. 304 (Mass. App. Ct. 2010)	16
<i>Kirby v. Petit,</i>	
2025 WL 2409905 (D. Mass. June 24, 2025).....	10
<i>Kurker v. Hill,</i>	
44 Mass. App. Ct. 184 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998)	36
<i>Limone v. U.S.,</i>	
579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009).....	30, 39
<i>Lincoln v. Shea,</i>	
361 Mass. 1 (1972)	32
<i>Lund v. Henderson,</i>	
22 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014).....	39
<i>Mantell v. P & J.V. Management Corp.,</i>	
2013 WL 6175642 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 2013).....	16
<i>Mass. ex rel. Powell v. Holmes,</i>	
546 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D. Mass. 2021).....	16, 35
<i>McGillicuddy v. Clements,</i>	
746 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>McNell v. Hugel,</i>	
1994 WL 264200 (D.N.H. May 16, 1994)	36
<i>Miller v. SBA Towers V, LLC,</i>	
391 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Mass. 2019).....	9
<i>Molina v. Toledo,</i>	
718 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.P.R. 2010)	33
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney,</i>	
73 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 1999).....	29
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney,</i>	
241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Office One, Inc. v. Lopez,</i>	
437 Mass. 113 (2002)	15
<i>O'Gara v. St. Germain,</i>	
91 Mass. App. Ct. 490 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017)	10, 13
<i>Pagliuca v. City of Boston,</i>	
35 Mass. App. Ct. 820 (Mass. App. Ct. 1994)	26
<i>People v. Dawson,</i>	
50 N.Y.2d 311 (N.Y. 1980)	37

<i>Piccone v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3293054 (D. Mass. May 5, 2023).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc. v. Blake</i> , 417 Mass. 467 (1994)	37
<i>Polay v. McMahon</i> , 468 Mass. 379 (2014)	38
<i>Poy v. Boutselis</i> , 352 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	33
<i>Rendondo Waste Sys., Inc. v. Lopez-Freytes</i> , 659 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Rizzuti v. Cappabianca</i> , 791 F. Supp. 3d 270 (D. Mass. 2025).....	12, 30
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Roman v. Trustees of Tufts College</i> , 461 Mass. 707 (2012)	38
<i>Salcedo v. Town of Dudley</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2009).....	29
<i>Salmon v. Lang</i> , 57 F.4th 296 (1st Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Schand v. City of Springfield</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D. Mass. 2019).....	26, 28
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Sena v. Com.</i> , 417 Mass. 250 (1994)	39
<i>Sholley v. Town of Holliston</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D. Mass. 1999).....	39
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	16, 38
<i>Smith v. Egan</i> , 802 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2025).....	33
<i>Steinmetz v. Coyle & Caron, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4074135 (D. Mass. July 29, 2016)	10
<i>Taylor v. Am. Chemistry Council</i> , 576 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Thomas v. Harrington</i> , 909 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>U.S. v. McMullin</i> , 568 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Silva</i> , 742 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Watson v. Mita</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D. Mass. 2019).....	30

<i>Watterson v. Page,</i> 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Wenger v. Aceto,</i> 451 Mass. 1 (2008)	13
<i>White v. Peabody Constr. Co.,</i> 386 Mass. 121 (1982)	26
<i>Wynn v. Schmidt,</i> 2017 WL 4169746 (D. Mass. Sept. 20, 2017)	39

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 33
Mass. Gen. L. c. 231, § 59H	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. L. c. 260, § 2A	26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	25, 30, 32
Mass. R. Crim. P. 17	20
